

NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE COUNCIL PRESIDENT PRO-TEM MARY SHEFFIELD, CHAIRPERSON COUNCIL MEMBER ANDRE L. SPIVEY, VICE CHAIRPERSON COUNCIL MEMBER RAQUEL CASTANEDA-LOPEZ, MEMBER COUNCIL PRESIDENT BRENDA JONES, (EX-OFFICIO)

Mrs. Cherrie M. Wiggins Asst. City Council Committee Clerk

THURSDAY, JULY 11, 2019

1:00 P.M.

- A. ROLL CALL
- B. CHAIR REMARKS
- C. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
- D. PUBLIC COMMENT
 - a. General Public
 - b. Member Reports

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

 Status of <u>Office of Contracting and Procurement Contract No. 6002143</u> - 100% City Funding ó To Provide Armed Security at the State Fairgrounds on Behalf of GSD. ó Contractor: H & P Protective Services, Inc. ó Location: 400 Renaissance Ctr., Ste. 2600, Detroit, MI 48243 ó Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through May 11, 2020 ó Total Contract Amount: \$342,160.00. GENERAL SERVICES (BROUGHT BACK AS DIRECTED ON 6-20-19)

NEW BUSINESS

MAYOR'S OFFICE

2. Submitting Mayorøs Office Coordinators Report relative to Petition of 8th Precinct and State Rep. Sherry Gay-Dagnago (#977), request to hold õDetroit 313rd Birthday Celebrationö at Crowell Recreation Center on July 26, 2019 from 8:30 a.m. ó 3:30 p.m. (The Mayor's Office and all other City departments RECOMMENDS APPROVAL of this petition.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 7-11-19)

- 3. Submitting Mayorøs Office Coordinators Report relative to Petition of JDRF (#668), request to hold õJDRF One Walkö at Milliken State Park/Detroit River Walk on 9/22/19 at 8 a.m. ó 11:30 a.m. Set-up on 9/21/19 at 8 a.m. ó 5 p.m. Complete tear down on 9/22/19 at 12 p.m. ó 2 p.m. Street closure at Atwater, between Beaubien and Riopelle. (The Mayor's Office and all other City departments RECOMMENDS APPROVAL of this petition.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 7-11-19)
- 4. Submitting Mayorøs Office Coordinators Report relative to Petition of American Cancer Society (#753), request to hold õMaking Strides Against Breast Cancer of Detroit 2019ö at Hart Plaza on 10/12/19 from 6 a.m. ó 3 p.m. Set-up on 10/11/19 from 8 a.m. ó 3 p.m. Tear down on 10/12/19 from 12 p.m. ó 3 p.m. (The Mayor's Office and all other City departments RECOMMENDS APPROVAL of this petition.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 7-11-19)
- 5. Submitting Mayorøs Office Coordinators Report relative to Petition of Justice 4 Jada Inc. (#841), request to hold õRide 4 Justice Against Gun Violenceö at Sawyer Playground Park on 8/10/19 from 12 p.m. ó 4 p.m. Set-up on 8/10/19 from 11 a.m. ó 12 p.m. Tear down on 8/10/19 after event. (The Mayor's Office and all other City departments RECOMMENDS APPROVAL of this petition.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 7-11-19)
- 6. Submitting Mayorøs Office Coordinators Report relative to Petition of Zamora Entertainment (#974), request to hold õHispanic Family Festivalö at Patton Memorial Park on 7/28/19 & 9/1/19 from 1 p.m. ó 10 p.m. Set-up on 7/26/19 at 8 a.m. - 12 p.m.. (The Mayor's Office and all other City departments RECOMMENDS APPROVAL of this petition.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 7-11-19)

OFFICE OF CONTRACTING AND PROCUREMENT

Submitting the following **Office of Contracting and Procurement Contracts:**

 Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6002237 - 100% Bond Funding ó To Provide Improvements for Spirit Plaza. (Tables, Chairs, and Planter Boxes) ó Contractor: Premier Group Associates ó Location: 535 Griswold St., Ste. 1420, Detroit, MI 48226 ó Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through February 1, 2020 ó Total Contract Amount: \$794,750.41. GENERAL SERVICES (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 7-11-19)

LAW DEPARTMENT

8. Submitting report relative to Duck Tours. (Your Honorable Body, through Council President Brenda Jones, requested that the Law Department research laws that would pertain to a proposed business that provides tours of the City by using an amphibious passenger vehicle, which travels both on land and on water.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER/OFFICE OF DEVELOPMENT AND GRANTS

9. Submitting reso. autho. Request to Accept and Appropriate the FY 2018 Trust Fund Grant for Romanowski Park Renovations. (The Michigan Department of Natural Resources has awarded the City of Detroit General Services Department with the FY 2018 Trust Fund Grant for Romanowski Park Renovations for a total of \$300,000.00. The State share is 60 percent or \$300,000.00 of the approved amount, and there is a required cash match of 40 percent or \$200,000.00. The match will be provided by the General Services Department and the Pistons Foundation. The Department's share of the required match is \$160,000.00, and the Foundation's share of the required match is \$40,000.00. The total project cost is \$500,000.00. The grant period is May 15, 2019 through May 31, 2021.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 7-11-19)

GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

10. Submitting reso. autho. Authorization to Acquire Twelve (12) Parcels from the Detroit Land Bank Authority for the Park/Playground Project (Fischer-Marion Park). (The City of Detroit ("City"), by and through the General Service Department/Parks and Recreation Division ("GSD"), is hereby requesting the authorization of your Honorable Body to acquire certain vacant parcels from the Detroit Land Bank Authority ("Acquisition Parcels") to be included in the Fischer-Marion Park, ("Park/Playground Project").) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 7-11-19)

RECREATION DEPARTMENT/ADMINISTRATION OFFICE

11. Submitting reso. autho. Authorization to accept a donation of park improvements from the Detroit Pistons for Rouge Park North. (Detroit General Services Department is requesting authorization of your Honorable Body to accept a donation of park improvements from the Deroit Pistons to be installed at Rouge Park North. Park improvements have an estimated cost of \$15,000 which will be borne by the Detroit Pistons organization.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 7-11-19)

MISCELLANEOUS

12. <u>Council President Brenda Jones</u> submitting memorandum relative to Senior Citizens Recreation Fee. (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 7-11-19)